In accordance with

Ruie 224 of th A 3

IrlljvislmeiL ank |\/I 2

Aimmsteaton Notice of move from administration

Reguiations 2011 tO diSSOIUtion

8

Companies House

THURSDAY

*AT76M3GDN*
A29

24/05/2018 #150

COMPANIES HOUSE

u Company details

compaymnier [0 [5 [2 [5 14 [1]a]2

Company name in full lKIpari (UK) Limited (in special administration)

% Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in
bold black capitals.

Court details
Court name ‘ High Court of Justice
cortree Lz@ﬁﬁﬁﬁrrﬁﬁfrrrf
u Administrator's name
Full forename(s) Edward
Surname George Boyle
u Administrator’s address
Building name/numberl 15 Canada Square
Street i Canary Wharf

B
Post town Eondon

County/Region r

e e T s el

Country

04/17 Version 1.0




Continuation page
Name and address of insolvency practitioner

J What this form is for X What this form is NOT for
Use this continuation page to You can't use this continuation
tell us about another insolvency page to tell us about an
practitioner where more than appointment, resignation,

2 are already jointly appointed. removal or vacation of office.

Attach this to the relevant form. @
Use extra copies to tell us of
additional insolvency practitioners.

= Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript orin
bold black capitals.

All fields are mandatory unless
specified or indicated by *

u Appointment type
Tick to show the nature of the appointment: © You can use this continuation page
. with the following forms:
Administrator - VAMI, VAM2, VAM3, VAMA4,
O Administrative receiver VAME, VAM7
Recel - CVAL, CVA3, CVA4
3 Receiver - AMO02, AMO3, AMO4, AMOS,
O Manager AMOS, AMOZ. AMOB, AMOS,
0 Nomi AM10, AM12, AM13, AM14,
minee AM19, AM20, AM21, AM22,
O Supervisor AM23, AM24, AMZ5
Lo - REC1, REC2, REC3
O Lliguidator RECI, ‘
- LIQ02, LIQ03, LIQDS, UQ13,
O Provisional liguidator LiQ14,
- WU07, wuis
- COM1, COM2, COM3, COM4
- NDISC
u Insolvency practitioner’s name
Full forenamels) Richard
Surname Heis
E Insolvency practitioner’s address
Building name/numberl 15 Canada Square
Street ‘ Canary Wharf
Post town ’ London
County/Region ’
Postcode E I—T 415 |G|L
Country I

04/17 Version 1.0




AM?23

Notice of move from administration to dissclution

s

Administrator’s name @

Full forename(s)

Samantha Rae

Surname

Bewick

@ Other administrator
Use this section to tell us about
another administrator

s 1l

Administrator's address @

Building namelnumber| 15 Canada Square

Street | Canary Wharf
|
Post town | London
County/Region |
oose— [e[1 (4] [5[all ]
Country |

@ Other administrator
Use this section to tell us about
anather administrator,

7

Final progress report

i have attached a copy of the final progress report

Sign and date

Administrator’s
signature

Signature date

Sigrature

X éf 867&

e b5 fofolils

04/17 Version 10




No. 526 of 2015

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUSTICE

THE BUSINE PROPERTY COURT E
COMPANY & INSOLVENCY LIST (ChD)
Before: DEPUTY INSOLVENCY AND COMPANIES JUDGE FRITH
Date: 19* April 2018
THE MATTE 1 LIMITED ECIAL ADMINIST
D IN THE MATTER THE 1 BANK SPECI

ADMINISTRATION REGUILATIONS 2011

ORDER

UPON THE APPLICATION of Samantha Rae Bewick, Richard Heis and Edward Boyle of
KPMG LLP, 15 Canada Square, London E14 5GL, the joint special admunistrators of Alpari
(UK) Limited (in special administration) (the “Company”) (the “Special Administrators™), by
Application Notice dated 27 February 2018 pursuant to paragraph 79 of Schedule Bl to the
Insolvency Act 1986 (the “Act”), as incorporated and modified by regulation 15(4) of the
Investment Bank Special Administration Regulations 2011 (*Modified Schedule B1”) and
paragraph 98(2)(c) of Modified Schedule B1 (the “Application’)

AND UPON READING the second witness statement of Samantha Rae Bewick dated 27
February 2018 and its exhibits

AND UPON HEARING Alex Riddiford, Counsel for the Special Administrators

IT IS ORDERED that:




1. The appointments of the Special Administrators shall, pursuant to paragraph 79 of
Modified Schedule B1, cease to have effect upon the registration by the Registrar of
Companies of the Company’s final progress repott.

2. The balance of the Company’s funds available for distribution to the Company’s
unsecured creditors and/or clients is to be transferred to the Secretary of State for

Business, Energy and Industrial Strategy (the “Secretary of State”).

3. The Secretary of State shall take conduct of uncashed cheques in respect of both client
money claims and dividends for unsecured claims by accepting payment into the

Insolvency Setvices Account (as defined in section 403 of the Act).

4. Where any sum is paid into the Insolvency Services Account pursuant to paragraph 3
above, the Secretary of State shall be entitled to charge fees of the samc amount as those
which are required to be paid by article 5 and paragraphs 2A, 3 and 4 of Schedule 1 to

the Insolvency Practitioners and Insolvency Service Account Fees Order 2003.

5. The Special Administrators be dischatged from liability pursuant to paragraphs 98(2)(c)
of Modified Schedule B1 with effect from 28 days after the date on which the Special
Administrators’ appointment ceases to have effect pursuant to paragraph 1 of this Order,

save in relation to claims made before that date.
6. The costs of this Application be an expense of the Company’s special administration.

Setvice of the order

The court has provided a sealed copy of this order to the serving party:
ASHURST LLP

Broadwalk House

5 Appold Street

London EC2A 2HA

Tel: +44 (0)20 7638 1111

Fax: +44 (0)20 7638 1112

Ref: LDUNNE/DSAINS /43766253

Solicitots for the Applicant



Joint Special
Administrators
final progress
report for the
period 19
January 2018
to 18 May
2018

Alpari (UK) Limited - in
Special Administration

b

18 May 2018




Notice to creditors

This progress report provides a final update on the special administration of the Company.

We have included {Appendix 2) an account of all amounts received and payments made
since the date of our appeointment.

We have also explained the exit route from the special administration and the outcome for
each class of creditors.

You will find other important information in this progress report such as the costs which we
have incurred.

A glossary of the abbreviations used throughout this document is attached (Appendix 5).

Finally, we have provided answers to frequently asked questions and a glossary of
insolvency terms on the following website, http://www.kpmg com/uk/alpari. We hope this is
helpful to you.

Please also note that an important legal notice about this report is attached (Appendix
6).



Contents

Appendix 1

Appendix 2

Appendix 3

Appendix 5

Appendix 6

Executive summary 2
Progress of the special administration 3
Dividends paid 7
Other matters 8
Joint Special Administrators’ remuneration and disbursements g
Conclusion of the special administration 1
Statutory information 12

Joint Special Administrators’ receipts and payments account (incl. movements

in cost allocations). 13
Joint Special Administrators’ charging and disbursements policy 19
Glossary 24
Notice: About this report 26

Document Classification - KPMG Confidentiaf 1



1

Executive summary

m This final progress report covers the period from 19 January 2018 to 18 May 2018.
m We are now in a position to issue our final progress report following the final dividend to

unsecured creditors of the Company and the receipt of the Court Order regarding closure
of the special administration.

Our application to the Court was heard on 18 April 2018 and we obtained an Order far our
appointment as Special Administrators to cease to have effect upon the registration by the
Registrar of Companies of the final progress report. In addition we will be discharged from
any liability with effect from 28 days after the date on which cur appointment ceases to
have effect.

On 23 February 2018, we declared and paid a final distribution to unsecured creditors of
23.54 pence in the £ (GBP), bringing total unsecured creditors’ distributions to 43.54
pence in the £ (GBP).

All matters within the special administration have now been dealt with and we have
applied to cancel the Company's FCA registration.

We have filed a copy of this progress report with the Registrar of Companies together with
the requisite notice. The special administration will cease to have effect when the
Registrar of Companies registers these documents. The Company will be dissolved three
months after that date.

Please note: you should read this progress report in conjunction with our previous
progress reports and proposals issued to the Company's clients and creditors which can
be found at http:/Amww.kpmg.com/uk/alpari. Unless stated otherwise, all amounts in this
progress report and appendices are stated net of VAT.

£ Boyle

Edward George Boyle
Joint Special Administrator

M Document Classification - KPMG Confidential 2



2 Progress of the special administration

As previously advised the Special Administrators’ Proposals were approved, without
modification, at a meeting of creditors and clients held on 12 March 2015. A creditors’
committee was formed: see section 4.1.

A copy of the Proposal is available at http://www.kpmg.com/uk/alpari.

This section provides a final update on the special administration and on our progress to
date. It does not repeat all of the information provided in our previcus progress reports, which
can be found at the website above.

2.1  Objectives and strategy of the special administration

The Regulations set out the statutory objectives of the special administration, being;

1. to ensure the return of client assets (being client monies for these purposes) as soon
as is reasonably practicable;

2. to ensure timely engagement with market infrastructure bodies and the Authorities;
and

3. either to rescue the Company as a going concern or to wind it up in the best interests

of the creditors.

All funds held in segregated accounts, together with the Company's client money held in
omnibus accounts designated as client monies at banks or exchange/clearing house, were
automatically pooled on insolvency. Any client entitled to client money protection was entitled
to a share in the pool on a pro-rata basis.

We pursued all three objectives simultaneously during the special administration and have
concluded the pursuit of all of them.

2.2 Asset realisations

Realisations during the period are set out in the attached receipts and payments account
(Appendix 2).

Summaries of the most significant realisations during the period are provided below. Key
realisations within the special administration as a whole were:

e disposal of intellectual property;
« disposal of its Japanese subsidiary;
» sale of client lists.

Each of these has been discussed in our previous reports.

m Document Classification - KPMG Confidential 3



Client Debtors
In the period covered by this report we have realised GBFP 13,701 from debtors.

As previously reported, these recoveries have been achieved from debtors based in different
countries, but as a result of the geographic spread of the ledger and the nature of the debts,
the collection process was challenging {(Section 2.3).

Services to FSCS

In order to be fair to non-FSCS creditors, we charge FSCS for the service provided in relation
to Clients and have received GBP 8,236 from FSCS since our previous progress report
which relates to services provided in the prior reporting period.

Bank interest

During the period we have realised GBP 5,845 in bank interest.

IT equipment and office furniture

During the period we have realised GBP 6,440 in relation to IT equipment that had been
retained by the JSAs for the earlier stages of the special administration, but which was no
longer required.

2.3 Progress to date
CMP closure

Following the High Court directions to close the CMP, a second and final client money
distribution of 27.0 cents in the $ (USD} was declared on 31 May 2017, taking total
distributions to clients from the client money pool to 82.0C cents in the $. Any clients who have
not submitted a client money claim are no longer entitled to any distributions from the client
money pool.

Please note that FSCS have confirmed that they will continue to compensate, upto a
maximum of GBP 50,000, all eligible clients of the Company who agreed their claim after the
closure of the CMP. {Section 2.4 - Regulatory Matters).

Communications

Since the appointment, we have sought to provide information to clients, creditors and other
stakeholders mindful of their need to understand the impact that the special administration
has. To assist with this we established a website relating to the special administration of the
company, together with a dedicated email enquiry address and we set up a dedicated call
centre.

Please be advised that the dedicated e-mail address and call centre for enquiries will no
longer be in use from 18 June 2018. We have provided contact details for the Insolvency
Service regarding unclaimed dividends and for the FSCS for clients who have not as yet
assigned their claim and may wish to do so.

Any information and circulars issued to clients and creditors during the special administration
can be found at http:/fwww.kpmg.com/uk/alpari. The website will remain accessible until 18
May 2019.

m Document Classification - KPMG Confidential 4



Client debtars

The geographic spread of the ledger {and the circumstances under which most of the debts
arose) made the collection process challenging. In addition to the recoveries of
approximately GBP 1.7 million, 58 debtors have entered into instalment settlement
arrangements.

We continued to take cost effective actions until March 2018, as noted in previous reports.
Following detailed consultation with the creditors’ committee, we decided that the recoveries
from further pursuing debtors beyond March 2018 wouid not justify the costs of continuing
the special administration. Therefore we have concluded our recovery efforts.

IT infrastructure and information

The Company was heavily dependent on its IT infrastructure. Working with the Company, we
ensured continuity of provision of such IT services and related data as were required to fulfil
our objectives and to develop the Claims Portal.

We identified key data sources that we needed to preserve and the mechanisms by which
we can communicate with clients and suppliers.

Prior to closure of the special administration of the Company we decommissioned systems
and, where possible, realised some income from the sale of equipment. (Please see the
attached receipts and payments account for details) (Appendix 2). All iT equipment has been
decommissioned and has had data removed from the systems.

Tax

We obtained relevant corporation tax and VAT clearance from HMRC prior to obtaining the
Court Order regarding closure of the special administration.

2.4 Regulatory Matters
The Financial Conduct Authority

We continued to liaise with the FCA in relation to a number of matters throughout the special
administration which included our work relating to client money and assets, compliance with
FCA rules and Know Your Glient regulations.

Once all client related matters had been concluded and the client money bank account
closed with unclaimed client money dividends passed to the Insolvency Service, we
submitted an application to the FCA to cancel the firm's regulated activities.

Financial Services Compensation Scheme

We have now concluded our work with clients who have contacted us to agree any final
balances. As previously advised, we have worked closely with the FSCS during this special
administration and we have liaised with them in relation to the final position regarding client
claims from the Special Administrators’ perspective.

Client creditors who have not yet received compensation from the FSCS remain entitled to

claim compensation from the FSCS in respect of their losses for the reminder of their agreed
account balance up to their limit of GBP 50,000 person.

m Document Classification - KPMG Confidential 5



The FSCS 1s contactable on +44 20 7741 4100 should clients have any queries in this
respect.

25 Costs

Payments made in this period are set out in the attached receipts and payments account
(Appendix 2). Note that costs are allocated between the client and house estates and that
the client estate is denominated in USD, while the house estate is expressed in GBP,

Summaries of the most significant payments made during the period are provided below.
Key areas of cost over the course of the special administration have been:

*  Wages and salaries of GBP 2,604,958 including PAYE;
e |Legal fees of GBP 2,667,249; and
e [T suppliers of GBP 1,351,449,

All of these have been discussed in our previous reports.

Cost allocation

CASS rule 7.17.2R states that:
“in respect of a trustee firm, a firm receives and holds client money as trustee on the
following terms:

...{#4) for the payment of the cost properly attributable to the distribution of the client
money.._.if such distribution takes place following the failure of the firm”

In addition, Rule 135 of the Rules addresses the order of priority of expenses to be paid out
of client assets. We were therefore required by both CASS rules and the Rules to pay from
the client estate the costs that have been incurred to enable distributions to be made from
the CMP.

The creditors’ committee has approved the allocation of costs between the client estate and
the house estate based on average assets and liabilities, including the asset provision in the
house estate and excluding the CMP deficit in the client estate. The final cost allocations cn
the agreed basis between the estates following confirmation of the final asset and liability
positicn on closure of the CMP was 77.7% to the client estate and 22.3% to the house
estate. No further cost allocations have taken place since the closure of the CMP.

Solicitors

Ashurst were our legal advisors in the special administration. We had a formal engagement
letter with them which detailed the responsibilities of each party and the basis of their
remuneration.

Their work in the period predominantly relates to closure related activities including
preparation of the Court papers for the application to close.

We have paid GBP 18,000 to Ashurst in the reporting period, including counset’s fees
CCl Legal Fees

In respect of the client debtor recoveries we have paid commussions in the period of GBP
882.

m Document Classification - KPMG Confidential



IT Suppliers

We have continued to ensure continuity of the provision of such IT services and related data
as were required. The IT infrastructure has now been decommissioned and all the contracts
with suppliers cancelled.

The final IT costs incurred during the period are GBP 85,806.

Storage

During the period, we have incurred storage costs of GBP 17,893. This includes storage of
records post March 2018 and destruction costs. There are specific requirements in relation to
the periods for which we must retain the various types of records, that is:

» duration of the assignment plus 12 months post the dissolution date for the
Company's records; and

+ duration of the assignment plus six years post the dissolution date for the
Officeholders’ records

Tax Advice

During the period we have paid GBP 7,500 in relation to consulting tax counsel in order to
achieve the agreement with HMRC noted above.

3 Dividends paid

3.1 Clients

Agreed final client balances totalled USD 95.8 million.

During the special administration we have paid and declared two client dividends totalling
82.0 cents in the § (USD).

On 30 April 2015 an initial client money distribution of 55 cents in the dollar was declared by
the Joint Special Administrators ("JSA’s”) from the Client Money Pool (*CMP?), with the initial
distribution made on 24 June 2015.

On 29 September 2016 the English High Court made an Order prescribing a procedure by
which the remaining client money held by Alpari UK should be distributed to clients. As a
result of this Order, the bar date for client money claims was set for 30 October 2016 and we
subsequently adjudicated all claims.

Accordingly, a second and final client money distribution of 27.0 cents in the $ (USD) was
declared on 31 May 2017, bringing total distributions to clients with an agreed claim from the
client money pool to 82.0 cents in the $ (USD).

As advised previously, any deficit in client monies ranked as an unsecured claim against the

non-client money and assets, and as a result clients also received a dividend from that
source

M’ Document Classification - KPMG Confidential 7



In August 2017, a “catch-up” dividend of 20 pence in the £ (GBF) was made to clients, being
equal to the interim distributions made to unsecured creditors.

On 23 February 2018, we declared and paid a final dividend of 23.54 pence in the £ (GBP),
bringing total unsecured distributions to 43.54 pence in the £ (GBP).

We have now closed the client bank account and have transferred all unclaimed dividend
amounts to the {nsolvency Service. Clients who did not provide appropriate banking
instructions for the transfers or the relevant KYC information will need to contact the
nsolvency Service directly to obtain dividends attributable to them. The Insolvency Service
can be contacted on 0121 6984268 or by email at
customerservices.eas@insoclvency.gsi.gov.uk.

As mentioned above, despite the closure of the special administration, clients remain entitled
to claim compensation from the FSCS. More information and contact details are included in
section 2.4.

3.2 Preferential creditors

All preferential creditors have been paid in full.

3.3 Unsecured creditors

The total value of agreed unsecured claims {excluding client unsecured claims but including
employee unsecured claims) is GBP 21,625,599. Client unsecured claims total GBP 8,957,898,

As previously reported we have declared and paid interim dividends totalling 20 pence in the
£ (GBP) to all agreed unsecured creditors who have passed the necessary KYC checks.

On 23 February 2018, we declared and paid a final dividend of 23.54 pence in the £ (GBP),
bringing total unsecured distributions to 43.54 pence in the £ (GBP).

Creditors who did not provide appropriate banking instructions for the transfer of dividends or
the relevant KYC information will need to contact the Insolvency Service directly to obtain
dividends attributable to them. The Insolvency Service can be contacted on 0121 6984268 or
by email at customerservices.eas@insolvency.gsi.gov.uk.

4 Other matters

4.1 Creditors’ Committee

As previously disclosed, a Creditors’ Committee was elected at the meeting of creditors held
on 12 March 2015, comprising three client and two creditor representatives.

All committee members have signed a non-disclosure agreement. This allowed us to discuss
aspects of our work in more detail with them.

m Document Class fication - KPMG Confidential 8



Areas of work we discuss with the committee included debtors strategy, tax strategy,
providing approvai for the JSAs is to draw the fees, illustrative financial outcome statements,
the allocation of cost mechanism and the procedure for the closure of the CMP.

There have been regular calls and correspondence with the creditors’ committee and the
final communication was on 18 May 2018.

5 Joint Special Administrators’
remuneration and disbursements

5.1  Joint Special Administrators’ remuneration and
disbursements

The committee have provided approval that our remuneration be drawn on the basis of time
properly charged by us and the various grades of our staff according to the charge-out rates
included in Appendix 5.

This resolution was passed with a view to the JSAs’ fee structure being considered further
with the committee.

Disbursements for services provided by KPMG (defined as Category 2 disbursements in
Statement of Insolvency Practice 9) are charged in accordance with KPMG’s policy as set
out in Appendix 5.

Following the initial approval to draw a fee on account of GBP 2 million, the committee
approved the basis of our fees and we agreed a fee structure with the committee,
summarised below.

House estate

In the House estate it has been resolved that fees can be drawn on the following basis:
+ 40% of time costs relating to the House estate can be billed on a quarterly basis

+ the balance was dependent on the quantum and timing of unsecured dividends and
the value of realisations made.

s In view of the need to make the final distribution before all costs are ascertained: in
particular the need to estimate final IT costs and bank charges involved in making the
distribution, and the possibility that a small balance will be received from debt
collections before closure, the committee approved a final fee (inclusive of
irrecoverable VAT) equal to any remaining cash balance after payment of the final
distribution and all costs. This amount was capped at £75,000. However, we have
only drawn final fees of GBP 16,016.86 as an approved addition to the cap of £10.5
million noted below.

M Document Classification - KPMG Confidential 9



Client estate

In the Client estate it has been resclved that fees can be drawn on the following basis:

« 50% of time costs relating to the Client estate can be billed on a quarterly basis
« the balance of fees was dependent on the quantum and timing of distributions to
clients.

We have provided a budget for each estate to the creditors’ committee

Time costs

From 19 January 2018 18 May 2018, we have incurred time costs of GBP 279,650.50. These
represent 617.50 hours at an average rate of GBP 452.88 per hour.

From the date of our appointment to 18 May 2018, we have incurred time costs of GBP
13,929,273. These represent 33,105.81 heours at an average rate of GBP 420.75 per hour.

Key areas where the majority of costs since 19 January 2018 were incurred are:
» Tasks undertaken to complete final distribution to unsecured creditors;

s Cashiering costs incurred during the period relate to the tasks undertaken to
complete the unsecured creditors’ final distribution and subsequent closure of the
estate;

» Costincurred in relation to clients’ queries are linked to work undertaken prior to and
during the final distribution to unsecured creditors. This includes answering clients’
queries, assisting with agreeing claims including dealing with returned payments and
changes of details not previously advised;

Tasks relating to closure of the special administration.

Please see a detailed analysis of the time spent and a narrative description of the work
performed (Appendix 5) and similar analysis in our previcus progress report(s).

Remuneration

During the period, we have drawn remuneration of GBP 16,016.86 plus VAT which relates to
the current period. This is in accordance with approval received from the creditors’
committee.

During the period, we have paid disbursements of GBP 1,261.08 which relate to the previous
period.
Additional infermation

We have attached (Appendix 5) an analysis of the time spent, the charge-out rates for each
grade of staff and the expenses paid directly by KPMG for the period from 19 January 2018
to 18 May 2018. We have also attached our charging and disbursements policy.

Em Document Classification - KPMG Confidential 10



6 Conclusion of the special
administration

6.1  Conclusion of the special administration

We submitted an application fo Court to end the special administration in March 2018. This
application was heard on 18 April 2018 in the High Court in London. The Court granted the
Order sought, thereby confirming that we may cease to act, that the balance of funds
available for distribution to clients and unsecured creditors, specifically those where missing
bank details or KYC data did not allow for the dividend to be paid, be transferred to the
Insolvency Service (operated by the Secretary of State), and confirmed the position
regarding our discharge from liability.

A sealed copy of this Order is available on our website; hitp //www.kpmg.com/uk/alpari.

We have filed a copy of this final progress report with the Registrar of Companies together
with the requisite notice.

The special administration will cease to have effect when the Registrar of Companies
registers these documents. The Company will be dissclved three months after that date.

As per the Court Order, we will be discharged from liability in respect of any action of ours as

Joint Special Administrators 28 days after the date on which our appointment ceases to have
effect.

m Document Classification - KPMG Confidential 11



Appendix 1 Statutory information

Company information

Company name
Date of incorporation
Company registration number

Present registered office

Alpari (UK) Limited

11 November 2004

05284142

15 Canada Square, Canary Wharf, London, E14 5GL

Special Administration information

Special Administration court reference

Appointor

Date of appointment
Joint Special Administrators’ details
Former Joint Special Administrator

Prescribed Part distribution

Functions

Application of the EC Regulations

In the High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Companies Court,
No 526 of 2015.

The High Court of Justice, Chancery Divisicn, Companies Court (on
application by Directors of the Company)

19 January 2015
Samantha Bewick, Richard Heis and Ed Boyle
Mark Firmin

The prescnibed part 1s not applicable in this case as there is no
qualfying floating charge holder

The functons of the Joint Special Administrators are being
exercised by them individually or together in accordance with
Paragraph 100(2) of Schedule B1 to the Act.

The EC Regulation on insolvency proceedings (ECIR) does not
apply to the special administration as the Company I1s an investment
undertaking providing services involving the helding of funds or
secunties for third parties and Is therefore excluded by Article 1.2 of
the ECIR

Dacument Classification - KPMG Gonfidential 12



€l

(88918'052'2) -
{6e18Z'0F) -
{01'500°2€) -
(ze206'LY) -
(s0-059'0v2's) -
(Legig's8) -
(Lz'0EL'65) -
(06'§L1'L00'HL) -
{09'ees'zl) -
{69'865'9.2) (68°965'9L2)
{09 820414 -
@erigvrl) -
(tz'8zr'v§i'csy (0¥ v29'ov)
0Z742L'106'22
{94 900'F61)

05°9¥8'28

PP 0E0'SE
90’918 LP

L9°0E9'5Z5'96

£4°116'0/2'86
¥E 856'6EC
09'09.'%1

g1/50/31 O}
PP IR i e
{asn) rexoL @asmifieioln

(STviz've)

- s33} jeba
- SpUNYayY W92y WUBID UILIPY 1S0d
- 599} sJsane,y suaby
- $92IAISS [EUOISSI0I-
- YA 3|qBISA0D3LY|
- SJUAWASINGSIP SI0JBASIUIWLPY
- uoneysiuprpe-s1d) §99) SI0JBISIUILIRDY
- §93) ,SJOIRASILILDY
- SpUNYaY IUSIID UAUPY-3ld
{88°'865'9.L2) SPUBPIAIQ PSWIEIIUN
- siaiddng |
- anuan Bunjsaw jo Buinpy
(GL'oLp'9L) NO - SIajsuel] JUnosse A2ualng
- U| - SI9§SUBS) JUNOD2E AUDIINTD
- dE Ul PRUIBIIRN 1WA
- SNOILYSITVYIY 40 1502

- s1d1309Y 19|[EAAD
- $5046 "J59.491L1 yueg
- SNOILVSITYIY ¥3HLO

- queqie ysej ¢1°/G0'BB6'86
- {ucielapisuod pasibe) S5 0] sIoIAleg
- $1S02) SI0]JEJJSILIUPY O] UoNNQIIUC)

SNOILYSITY3Y 1388V

(ninba
asn)
yvz

{ainba
asn)
Adr

(ainba
asn)
aos

{aIinba
asn)
any

{ainba
asn)
sHD

{ninba
asn}
qn3g

(ainba
asn)
d899

‘(Suol}ed0||Ee }809 Ul SJUSWSAOW '[oul) JUNodoe sjuawAed pue s)di9oal SIOJRSIUILPY [e1oads juior

asn {asn} sneyy
JO JUBWIIEIS

Jeisa ua|d - sjuawled g sidiadal Jo 1oRIISqR SIOIRNSIUILPY [Btoadg Julor

Z Xipuaddy




(4]

{z6'568'¥PE)

(GZyLE'Pe)

{£9'199'02¢)

- (z6°968"vb¢E)
{89'65.°221'8L) (9£'885'£2)
(8ges2’zzL'ey)  {9£'889°72)
(0$ c22'6er'0z)  (99°208'21¢)
{9/'080Z1) -

€L eps 1) (2Z'v9)

{£2'500'v286)
(r8£2L'925' 1)
(g6'peE's)
(1L6'5v8'g€)
(8L11e20l)
{ovzizd)
(zz £92'8))
(80°68¥'212)
(9£°69¢)
{z1'zeseh)
{92'02)
{zs'zze'ssL)

GTr12'¥2)

(£9°189'0Z¢)

{9e°989'2)

ajeisg asnoH o} ang
040D 1 YA Y2 Buneojy
a|qehed | va "yo Sunec|4
Wwasno ableys Buiec)y
JUNOODY JUSI|D ULLPY 150d
asn WNO23Y UORNQUISI] U310
3l1ge,031 1 WA 4o Buneolq

Ad Q3LN3ISZddI

uoNQqUISIp ASuoW Juany
SHOLId3dD LN3ITD

jsodap Juay
gabieyo yueg

JIN? 3AvYd
s3ueEs 3 sabeps
S)3SSE JO 92UBINSU|
sasuadxs Auedosd 1810
jusy

Buisiuanpe Aloimels
sis02 abelols

$]1800 ajUs9 18D
abejsod g Aisuonelg
sanin

sasuadxa Apung

{unupe-a.d) sa9} |eba

69'959°185°Z

(G¥'00v' 20¥'96)



gl

GS'pO8'G6L'L - - - - - - - - - spun} w(0)d3
60 858°'€9¢ - - - - - - - - - s)diaoal abelayolg
86 £25°¢L GL'G¥E'S - - - - - - - GL'GP6'S 550:6 '159491U) yueg

SNOILYSIVYIY d3HLO

25°155'282'84 Z0'2E9'62

S6'8LE'8Y - - - - - - - - - punjal IzueInsy|
BO'SLE'ER86'Y - - - - - - - - - JUEQ JE USBD 58 ¥8G'EE6'0L
£8 556'8L - - - - - - - - - (juswnuiodde-aid) spunial 1vA  SF C6F'ZF
[AcR 4Tl Z9vsZL - - - - - - - FAS R T A papunjas sjuswasingsip [e6a
- B - N - N - - - - SOAIISAY 199107 |BAOID  977158'992
9L SPE'DEL'L - - - - - - - - - sjiejaq wayD Jo 2B
- - - - - - - - - - ABIpISqnS Jo s(es
ZP'e0g'0es’l 00 L0L'CL - - - - - - - 00°1L0L'EL sigap doog  GAOPE'6E
00 000°'529'L - - - - - - - - - (uepazun
v40S} AlBipisgng 4o sles

B - - B - - - - - - $3|qeAIsdal 599902y v
9 SuB0j AuedLoalalu)
00 9LF'Eet'y - - - - - - - - - sjusedssiyfu Auadoug
80 9£8'66 0v'oez's - - - - - - - oF'9eZ'8 (uoyelapisuoa
pasibe) §054 01 $921A35

- - - - - - - - - - (sjualjo) uoisiroid Jgap peg £6°G51'812°L

86°152'% - - - - - - - - - 515073
SI0JRIISILILIPY 0} UONGLIU0Y

99'G80'L¥] - - - - - - - - - wawdinba g ampuing  ulepsdun

00 Ovt'9 00 0Fr'Q - - - - - - - 000’9 Aaulyaew B jueld

26 L8¥'8 - - - - - - - - - SI01G3P JBUI0  SETLSE09

SNOILYSIvY3Y 1388V

- - - - - - - - (piojpue} (62 LOL'6FF L)
lolipaJs ableyd paxi4

SHOLIQ3YD IDHVHI T3XI4

- - usodap Juay

S13SSVY IDUVHD a3
81/50/3) 0} (manba3)  (mnbay  (anba3z)  (amba3)  (anba3j)  (Anbag) (nnba 3z (3 dgo 3) sneyy
SLAL0/61L Wwoid EELL0/EHWOITE HyZ Adr aos anv 4HD dn3 asn j0 Jusweg
(3) 1m101 & e

ajeise asnoy - sjuswAed § sidiadaa Jo JorAISqR SI0JenS|UIWPY [epdads ulor




9l

09'141) -

(b1 1z1'0ce'e)  (80'02E'S0L)
{(r6°z81'S1) -

{16 96p'CRL) {L5'v6r'Cal)
(2b'18p'22) {c6'681'6)
{ee 18£'502) -

(9¢ 098'i25) -

(16 #28'2) -
(55'161°8) -
(2g'182'5¢€) -

(98'6%Q" 1) -

(eg L¥1'22) (gz¢69'L))
(L8 e¥e'gb) -

(6924) -

(99 2+9'7) -

(52 60L) -
(oL6v2'9) (Lo 2v%)
(9€'€62 26 -
(95'2£5'190 (00"c00'81)
(+0 691'52Z1) (c6z989)
(ve'ggz'9e} -
(0g'109'L1} (00°00§'2)
(#F'pE8'95E) (co'ezz'e)
(52 595'91) -
{0s's85°Z1) -
81'689'r¥L'Z)  (€8'¥19°L)
(cz 99v'62S) (z¥'908's8)
(0g 846} {(oe'g26}
(g1 190'€) -
(26°080'200'GL)  (94°0PE'2G1L)
§1'050'8Z9'CL  99°9E£'08)
86 8LL'CS) LE¥1E'L0Z
£ 626'C95'L ¥2°255'G
00 99%'91 -

(z6'065) {15'¢8E)
18'¥8¥'ET -

9z ¥18'1L -

(51'29¢'g€)

(9 OvE'gSH)

£2°982'9v

USver'egl)
(£6°687'6)

(zz'eeg'sL)

(L0 L¥8)

ao.ooo,m:
(s5239)

(00°005'£)
(218284}

(€8¥19'2)
£z vPe'6r)
(0£°8.6)

85°9EC 084
¥l 920191

{(15°ca¢)

sieale afiem seaAodwg
SYOLIA3YD TVILNIHIATHd

usedaq sy

SPUSPIAIP PAWIBIOUN
sableys yueyg

JIN ® 3Avd

sauees g sabeps

SJ9SSE JO 20UBINSL|
sasuadxs Ayadoid sUi0
uay

Bursipaape Aojnjelg

s]s02 abelolg

51507 34U3D) [|BD

afejsod 9 Asuone)s
s3I0

sasuadx3 Alpung

xe) uoneiedion
(uonensiwwpe-aid) sog; jefa
s99} [eba

sagy [ebal 12D

gaa) sianep siuaby
SIS [BUOISSIY0IH

1VA 2Iqelanoal)
SJUSWASINGSIP SIojRNSIuILpY
(uonensiLIWPE

-3.d) $39] SICIRJISIUILIPY
$99) SICIBISIUIWRY
ssaddng |

safileyn vsi

anuaa Bui@aw jo Buliy

ng

- §13)SUBJ} Juncaae Asuaung
U| - SI8JSUBS; JUNG29e ADUaLIND
d99 Ul pawie|oal {1y
SNOILYSITVIY 40 1LS0D

SISUIDIT SIBMYOG
auoydagay

punjas isodap uay
spunjal Alpung
LERENBENAYE]

81 19L'6¥P'L



Ll

(Lez60°1¥2'L)

00'¥Z6'cl2
(g6'¥e9'L)
(L9'191'¥20'g)

89118
{e¥'1e0'08e'2)

(1ez60'Lbz's)

(Ll 95C'0ES'EL)

(84'966'041 1}

(L1'90L'9kL)

(6¥'519'95L'CL)

08'950'/2L)
{L1°90¥ 001}

(85°'602'94)

(€+'250'920°L)

(L¥'+69'89)

GEE6E'SY

(6'208'981)

59085891
(56'7E9'L)
(99°95£'588')

8g'i 18
(£+'1£0'08¢'2)

(85'602'9L)

(£¥ 250'920°L)

(L'+69'89)

dW3 wey ang
|ORUOD | A 9SEI-IAN|
|OQU9D 1A "2 Buneoly
a|qeAed 1A "y2 Huneol4
a1n2 abieys Guneoay
499 N2y uoNNgLisIq
8|qe,08) LA Y3 Bugeoly
UNO22Y LoINYLISIC)

A 03LN3ISIHd3Y

siaployaleys Aeuipi
SNOLLNGIYLSI1a

Anp Bumaq 1esauaf - odInNH
saoueleq Auedwodiauj

SIUBI[D |BU0ISS3}0.d

(piojpue}

P31D 4D pX4 0] [[BIHOUS
SUOIINGUIU0D

uoisuad g sasioidwz

SI0JIPRID PRINIJSUN 0) PUSPIAIY
(s19%04g our) asuadxa g ape.]
SHOLIA3IEI a34NI3SNN
Aauepunpal g *[8q w{D}d3
(sobem

% AEPI|OY) SIoUPaI) [BljuSI8)8ld

(1z'g0L'9zo'9L}

(00°ZEs ver'y)

(LZ'6.0'68)
(£2'6£¥'289)
(5ez8e'861'2Y)
(12'692'¥c6' L)

(G £20'185'¢)

(6" 70.°210'04)

{00'sel'69)



Requests for further information and right to challenge our
remuneration and expenses

Creditors’ requests for further information

If you would like to request more information about cur remuneration and expenses
disclogsed in this progress report, you must do so in writing within 21 days of receiving this
progress report.

Requests from unsecured creditors must be made with the concurrence of at least 5% in
value of unsecured creditors (including the unsecured creditor making the request) or with
the permission of the Court.

Creditors’ right to challenge our remuneration and expenses

If you wish to challenge the basis of our remuneration, the remuneration charged, or the
expenses incurred during the period covered by this progress report, you must do so by
making an application to Court within eight weeks of receiving this progress report.

Applications by unsecured creditors must be made with the concurrence of at least 10% in

value of unsecured creditors (including the unsecured creditor making the challenge) or with

the permission of the Court.

The full text of the relevant rules can be provided on request by writing to Sebastian Kopis,
c/fo KPMG LLP, 15 Canada Square, Canary Wharf, London, E14 5GL.

18



Appendix 3 Joint Special Administrators’ charging and disbursements
policy
Joint Special Administrators’ charging policy

The time charged to the special administration is by reference to the time properly given by
us and our staff in attending to matters arising in the special administration. This includes
work undertaken in respect of tax, VAT, employee, pensions and health and safety advice
from KPMG in-house specialists.

Our policy is to delegate tasks in the special administration to appropriate members of staff
considering their level of experience and requisite specialist knowledge, supervised
accordingly, so as to maximise the cost effectiveness of the work performed. Matters of
particular complexity or significance requiring more exceptional responsibility are dealt with
by senior staff or us.

A copy of “A Creditors’ Guide to Joint Administrators Fees” from Statement of Insolvency
Practice 9 ('SIP 9') produced by the Association of Business Recovery Professionals is
available at:

https:/fwww .r3.org.uk/what-we-do/publications/professionalffees/administrators-fees
If you are unable to access this guide and would like a copy, please contact the Alpari
helpline on 0333 202 1397.

Hourly rates

Set out below are the relevant hourly charge-out rates for the grades of our staff actually or
likely to be involved on this special administration. Time is charged by reference to actual
work carried out on the special administration; using a minimum time unit of six minutes.

All staff who have worked on the special administration, including cashiers and secretarial
staff, have charged time directly to the special administration and are included in the analysis
of time spent. The cost of staff employed in central administration functions is not charged
directly to the special administration but is reflected in the general level of charge-out rates.

Grade From 01 Nov 2016 £/hr

Partner 835
Director 740
Senior Manager 645
Manager 515
Senior Administrator 375
Administrator 285
Support 142

Policy for the recovery of disbursements

Where funds permit the officeholders will seek to recover both Category 1 and Category 2
disbursements from the estate. For the avoidance of doubt, such expenses are defined
within SIP 9 as follows.

Category 1 disbursements: These are costs where there is specific expenditure directly
referable to bath the appointment in question and a payment to an independent third party.

19



These may include, for example, advertising, room hire, storage, postage, telephone
charges, travel expenses, and equivalent costs reimbursed to the officeholder or his or her
staff.

Category 2 disbursements: These are costs that are directly referable to the appointment in
question but not to a payment te an independent third party. They may include shared or
allocated costs that can be allocated to the appointment on a proper and reasonable basis,
for example, business mileage.

Category 2 disbursements charged by KPMG Restructuring include mileage. This is
calculated as follows:

Mileage claims fall into three categories:

m Use of privately-owned vehicle or car cash alternative — 45p per mile.
e Use of company car — 60p per mile,
m Use of partner's car — 80p per mile.

For all of the above car types, when carrying KPMG passengers an additional 5p per mile
per passenger will alsc be charged where appropriate.

We have incurred the following disbursements (excluding VAT) during the period 19 January
2018 to 18 May 2018.

SIP 9 - Disbursements

Disbursements Pad (f) ) aid () Totals (£}

Cournier & delivery costs 117 72 NIL 117.72
Postage 278.98 NIL 278.98
Total 396.70 NIL 396.70

We have the authority to pay Category 1 disbursements without the need for any prior
approval from the creditors of the Company.

Narrative of work carried out for the period 19 January 2018 tc 18 May 2018

The key areas of work have been:

Statutory and B 1ssuing regular press releases and posting information on a dedicated web page,
compliance m preparing statutory receipts and payments accounts,
B dealing with all closure related formalities,
m ensuring compliance with all statutory cobligations within the relevant tmescales.
Strategy m formulating, monitoring and reviewing the special administration strategy, including the
documents dgcmmn to trade and meetings with internal and external parties to agree the same;
Checklist a=nd W briefing of our staff on the special administration strategy and matters in relation to
various work-streams,
reviews m regular case management and reviewing of progress, including regular team update
meetings and calls,
W reviewing and authorising Junior staff correspondence and other waork;
m dealing with quenes arising during the appointment,
W reviewing matters affecting the outcome of the special administration,

20



allocating and managing staff/case resourcing and budgeting exercises and reviews;
haising with legal advisors regarding the various instructions, including agreeing content
of engagement letters,

complying with internal filng and information recording practices, including documenting
strategy decisions

formulating strategy and discussicns with FCA and lawyers regarding closure of the CMP

Cashiering

preparnng and processing vouchers for the payment of post-appointment invoices,
creating remittances and sending payments to settle post-appointment invoices,
ansuring compliance with appropriate risk management procedures in respect of receipts
and payments,

utilising internet banking to ensure client and creditor distributions are made
electronically,

arranging currency transfers,

final reconciliations and closure of accounts

Tax

submitting relevant initial notifications to HM Revenue and Customs,

reviewing the Company's pre-appomntment corporation tax and VAT position,

analysing and considering the tax effects of various sale options, tax planning for efficient
use of tax assets and to maximise realisations;

working on tax returns relating to the periods affected by the special admirustration;
analysing VAT related transactions;

dealing with post appointment tax compliance, including agreeing that the Company 1s not
a banking company and the date of cessation of trade,

preparing post appointment VAT returns,

obtaining tax clearance and deregistering for VAT

General (Fees and
WIP)

reviewing time costs data and producing analysis of time incurred which 1s compliant with
Statement of Insolvency Practice 9,

drawing remuneration in accordance with the basis which has been approved by the
creditors’ committee;

dealing with the ongaing storage of Company books and records,

tiaison with FCA regarding client record storage requirements

Asset realisations

reviewing outstanding debtors and management of debt collection strategy;

liaising with contractors (former employees) and communicating with debtors,

seeking legal advice in relation to book debt collections,

document and implement formal process to identify and provide all relevant documents
required to be disclosed in litigation proceedings;

angoing support to lawyers to progress debtor claims

Health and safety

lizising with the Health and Safety Executive regarding the special administration and
ongoing health and safety compliance

QOpen cover
Insurance

arranging ongoing insurance cover for the Company's business and assets,

liaising with the post-appointment insurarnce brokers to provide information, assess risks
and ensure appropriate cover in place;

assessing the level of Insurance premiums.

Creditors and
claims

creating and updating the list of unsecured creditors;
responding to enquiries from creditors regarding the special admnistration and
submission of their claims,

monitor, maintain, and close the Claims Portal;

calculation and treatment of client unsecured claims;

reviewing completed forms submitted by creditors, recording clam amounts and
maintaining claim records;

agree clent, preferential and unsecured creditor claims;

completing necessary KYC checks at each distnbution,

liaising with the FSCS to provide updated client detaiis and status of claims,

drafting progress report,

arranging bulk emails and portal communication in order to encourage clients to agree
their clams;

preparing for the final dividend to unsecured creditors;
payment of unclamed dividends to the Insolvency Service

Committees

dealing W|thwtr_19 fcil_'mation of the Creditors’ Comm;ttée, arranging and chairing meetings of
the Creditors” Committee and providing regular reports

Regulatory

liaising with the FCA and Ashurst in respect of the FCA waiver modification;
providing regular updates to the FCA in respect of the progress of the Special
Admirustration,

respanding to FCA's information requests.

decommissioning of IT systems and closure of data centre,
ansuring continuity of provision of IT services and related data

21



Time costs

SIP 9 - Time costs analysis (19/01/2018 to 18/05/2018)

I
Average

Partner / Hourly Rate
Director Manager Administrator Support Time Cost (£) {£)

Administration & planning

Bankrupt/Director/Member

General correspondence 150 1.50 75.00 50.00
Cashiering
General (Cashienng) 070 2020 33.00 53.90 22,822.50 423 42

Reconciliations (& IPS

accounting reviews) 040 530 5.70 1,851 50 324 82
General

Books and records 040 280 3.00 1,635 00 545.00
Statutory and compliance

Checklist & reviews 060 0.20 0.80 384.00 480 00
osure and related 1090  130.60 3875 180.25 8636875 47916
g;ﬁg’gsrzgggpﬁg”d 140 1.40 72100 51500
Tax

Initial reviews - CT and VAT 0.80 0.80 41200 51500
oot 020 460 230 740 337950  475.99
Post appointment VAT 010 390 12 50 16.50 5,645 00 342 12
Creditors

Creditors and claims

ggﬁZmem of preferential 0.10 0.10 51 50 51500
Agresment of unsecured 1310 1310 491250  375.00
claims '

General correspondence 020 0.80 1256 2.25 916.25 407 22
Payment of dividends 2020 7310 3865 131.95 58,304.75 442 55
Statutory reports 3.20 2100 19 35 43.55 18,697 75 429 34
Employees

Correspondence 3.60 330 6.90 3,091 50 448 04
General analysis

asset realisation

Cash and investments - 140 1.40 103600  740.00

chent monies

22



SIP 9 - Time costs analysis (19/01/2018 to 18/05/2018)

| hows

Partner /
Director Manager Administrator Support

Creditors and claims

Clients - FSCS 060 0.60 30900 51500
ggfe”;; ~professional - 8 00 800 412000 51500
clients - retail - agreement 080 0.80 41200 51500
Sc!lﬁgtssp;;?jt:;:éegeneral 200 200 103000  515.00
Glients - refail - payment of 97 30 17 40 11470 5559950  484.74
General

IT; Systems, cutoff and 400 400 206000 51500

Statutory and compliance

FCA- regulatory 0.30 0.30 222 00 740.00
Investigation

Investigations

Correspondence re

investigations 229 2.20 827 00 285 00

Realisation of assets
Asset Realisation
Debtors 0.60 Q.80 1.40 856 00 6811 43

Trading code used outside trading period

Trading

Purchases and trading 1.00 12 30 13.30 4,020 50 302 29
costs

Total in period 38.20 378.20 201.10 0.00 617.50 279,650.50 452.88
Brought forward time {appointment date to S|P 9 period start date) 32,488.31 13,649,622.70

SIP 9 pencd time (SIP 9 period start date to SIP 9 period end date) 817 850  279,650.50

Carry forward tme (appointment date to SIP 9 period end date) 33,105.81 13,929,273 20

All staff who have worked on this assignment, including cashiers and secretanal staff, have charged time directly
to the assignment and are included in the analysis of time spent. The cost of staff employed in central
administration functions is not charged directly to the assignment but 1s reflected in the general level of charge out
rates

All time shown in the above analysis is charged in units of six minutes.

23



Appendix $ Glossary

Alpari UK/Company

Ashurst

Authorities

Bar date

CASS rules

CCl Legal

Client

CMP

Contractual Claim Amount

FCA

FSCS

Alpari (UK) Limited — in Special
Administration

Ashurst LLP

The Bank of England and the Financial
Conduct Authority

Deadline for submitting Client Money
Claims which was set as 30 October 2016

The rules comprised in the Financial
Conduct Authority’s Client Assets
Sourcebook

CCI Legal Services Limited

A person for whom the Company has
undertaken to receive or hold client
assets, including client money, whether or
not on trust and whether or not that
undertaking has been complied with
pursuant to the definition of “client” set out
in Regulation 2 {/nterpretation) of the
Regulations.

Client Money Pool

The claim which clients have against the
House estate

Financial Conduct Authority

Financial Services Compensation Scheme

24



GBP
HMRC
Joint Special

Administrators/JSAl/welour/us

KPMG

Regulations

Rules

UK

usD

Any references in this progress report to Paragraphs are Paragraphs in Schedule B1 of the

Great British Pound

Her Majesty’s Revenue and Customs

Samantha Bewick, Richard Heis and Ed
Boyle (previously Samantha Bewick,
Richard Heis and Mark Firmin)

KPMG LLP

Know Your Client

The Investment Bank Special
Administration Regulations 2011

The Investment Bank Special
Administration (England and Wales) Rules
2011

United Kingdom

United States Dollar

Insolvency Act 1986. Any references in this progress report to Rules relate to the Investment
Bank Special Administration (England & Wales) Rules 2011

25



Appendix 6 Notice: About this report

This report has been prepared by Samantha Bewick, Richard Heis and Ed Boyle, the Joint
Special Administrators of Alpari (UK) Limited — in Special Administration (the ‘Company’),
solely to comply with their statutory duty under Rule 122 of the Investment Bank Special
Administration (England & VWales) Rules 2011 to report to clients and creditors on the
progress of the Special Administration, and for no other purpoese. It is not suitable to be relied
upon by any other person, or for any other purpose, or in any other context.

This report has not been prepared in contemplation of it being used, and is not suitable to be
used, to inform any investment decision in relation to the debt of or any financial interest in
the Company.

Any estimated outcomes for clients and creditors included in this report are illustrative only
and cannot be relied upon as guidance as to the actual cutcomes for clients and creditors.

Any person that chooses to rely on this report for any purpose or in any context other than
under Rule 122 of the Investment Bank Special Administration (England & Wales) Rules
2011 does so at its own risk. To the fullest extent permitted by law, the Joint Special
Administrators do not assume any responsibility and will not accept any liability in respect of
this report to any such person.

Samantha Rae Bewick, Richard Heis and Edward George Boyle are authorised to act as
insolvency practitioners by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England & Wales.

We are bound by the Insoivency Code of Ethics.

The Joint Special Administrators act as agents for the Company and contract without
personal liability. The appointments of the Joint Special Administrators are personal to them
and, to the fullest extent permitted by law, KPMG LLP does not assume any responsibility
and will not accept any liability to any person in respect of this report or the conduct of the
Special Administration.

26



www.kpmg.com

© 2018 KPMG LLP, a UK Imited liability partnership and a member firm of the KPMG network of
independent member firms affiliated with KPMG International Cocperative ("KPMG International®),
a Swiss entity All nghts reserved

For full details of our prafessional regulation please refer to ‘Regulatory Information’ at
www.kpmg comiuk

The information contained herein 1s of a general nature and is not intended to address the
circumstances of any particular individual or entity Although we endeavour to provide accurate and
timely informatien, there can be no guarantee that such information 1s accurate as of the date it 1s
receved or that it will continue to be accurate in the future. No one should act on such information
without appropnate professional advice after a thorough examination of the particular situation.

The KPMG name and logo are registered trademarks or trademarks of
KPMG International Cooperative.

27



AM23

Notice of move from administration to dissolution

B Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the farm. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

Contact name Sebastian KOpiS

All information on this form will appear on the
public record,

EWhere to send

Company name KPMG LLP

““’"’e“ 15 Canada Square
| Canary Wharf
Post town London

County/Regian

e P fslel [

Country

|DX

Telephane Tel +44 (O) 207311 1000

Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

[ The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed the form,

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ,
DX 33050 Cardiff.

ﬂ Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.ukicompanieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




